
50 

Decision No. ________ _ 

'BEFORE l'm: PUBLIC UTJl.1TmS COMMISSION OF n~ STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ~ 
Sa:l Higu.el Telephone Company, a. 
California corporation, for authorit:y 
to tncre3se r3t~s for claSSified ) 
telephone directory advertising ) 
service. .~ 

Application No. 43652 
(As Amended) , 

opnnON AND ORDER 

By its application filed August 3, 1961, as amended by 

amendmen~ filed January 2, 1962, San Miguel Telephone Company seeks 

authority to publish, file and mak~ effective at the earliest 

possi~le date, the proposed rates for classified telepbone directory 

advertising service set forth :In Exhibit C attached to the 

application. 

Applican~'s present and proposed rates for directory 

advertis~ service are as follows: 

Type of Advcl.'"t:ising 

niO@lay Advertisements 
e-quatter Column ..-

One-half Column 
Two One-llalf Columns 

Column AdvertiS~ 
Info::mationalsting 

Otie-haJj: l'iiCh 
One Inch 
O:le and One-half Inch 

Trade V~-:k Read:z.n~ 
trade i%r1( or 'Lra e Name X-'aef .. 

Listing or Heading 
Trade Name Listing 

Listings 
BOJ.cl 'fY:?e 
Reeular Type 
Alternate ~!um.ber or X-Ref .. 
Lfne o£loformation 

-1-

!vlonthly bte 
Present Proposed 

$ 1.75 
3.50 
1.00 

--- . 

1.25 .. -.. 
1.75 

.50 

.50 

.l:·O 

.25 

.25-

.25 

$ 2.30 
4 .. 60 
9'.20' 

1.00 
1.60 
2 .. 05 

2 .. 25 

t':ithdraw 
.75-

.55 

.35 

.35 

.35 



The effect on applicantrs rate ·of retur~ of the proposed 

classified telephone directory advertising rates is minor. According 

to estimates made by applicant the gross annual increase in revenue 

retained by applicant will be $15$.76 and the net annual revenue 

increase afte~ deduction of income taxes will be $105.02. 

Revised ExhibitE sbowsthat for the twelve-month period 

ended June 30, 1961, applicant's utility operat~ !ncome was 

$3,776.96, which produced a rate of return of 2.81 percent on an 

average depreciated rate base of $134,l:.12 .. 11. If the proposed 

directory advertising rates had been in effect during this twelve­

month period, applicant's rate of return would have been increased 

to 2.89 percent. 

The Co1'Dl:l.ission bas considered this matter and finds and 

concludes that a public hearins ;.s not necessary.. The Commiss:'on 

further finds and concludes that the proposed increase in directo:y 

advertising rates will not result in an excessive rate of return on 

applicant's over-all operations and that a granting of the 

application will not be adverse to the public tnterest. 

The Commission finds that the increases in rates and 

charges authorized herein are justified and tba~ present rates 

insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed for the 

£"'Utur~ 3re unjust and unreasonai:le; therefore, 

IT IS ORDERED that applicant is autho::ized to file in 

quadruplicate with this Commission on or after the effective date 

of this o~der, :in conformity wi~h General Order No.. 9G'-A, the 

~creased rates for directory advertis~ serviee as set forth 

hereinabove and in Exhibit C attacbed to the llppl:i.cation and, 

-2-



A. 43652 (Amd.) SO * 

upon not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the 

public, to make said rates effective for advert:.tsmg service on 

April 1, 1952. 

The effective date of this order shall 'be the date 

hereof. 

Da. :ed at &.u Franc:i3co 
----~--~--------, 

day of ___ ..:.;.:M.:;.:.;AR:.:.;:C::;.:,:R":...-__ _ 

I ',. 

~d~;J~··. 
. Comrn l.oners 


